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Contents Inputs
Included items:
1. AV

|=| / Input for audio/video sources

e *Component and AV shares the same audio
or input

= . ' 2. YpBpR

Input for component sources (YpBpR)
2 x AAABattery HDMI+USB Cabels  Power Cable 3. Headphone

Output for headphone devices
4.Conn.B

Input for Conn. B from control buttons
5.Conn. A

Input for Conn. A from control buttons
5. Cl-Module

Input for CA-module (card reader)

6. Power Input

Input for 100-240 V power

7.USB

Conn. B Conn. A Input for USB Media Player

=) =) 8. HDMI1

Input 1 for HDMI sources

9. HDMI2

Input 2 for HDMI sources

10. HDMI3

Input 3 for HDMI sources

8. Power Input

Input for 100-240 V power

9. USB

Input for USB Media Player

11.PC

Input for PC or VGA sources

12. PC Audio

Input for PC audio when PC input is connected
13. Coaxial

Output for digital audio signal (coaxial)

i

Remote Control LED Screen Control buttons

Power Input
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YpBpR  Head phone Conn. B Conn. A

AC 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
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Remote control buttons

9.

10.
1.
12.
13.

14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

27.
28.

29.
30.

On/Off button

Number buttons for
direct channel access
Display additional
information

List TV-channels

EPG (Electronic
Program Guide)
Navigation button UP
Navigation/adjust button
LEFT

Menu display. In OSD
sub-menu press to
access previous menu
Available sources
selection

Picture freeze

Volume increase
Volume decrease

Enter sleep mode in
certain chosen time
Start/Pause play,
Start/Paus time
shift/alter Teletext mix
Stop play/activate
Teletext

Fast forward/Teletext
index

Fast backward/ Teletext
cancel

Fast-text topic selection
in Teletext GREEN
Fast-text topic selection
in Teletext RED
Choose Audio/ language
in DTV/USB media
player

Aspect Ratio selection
Shortcut to USB
Shortcut to HDMI1,2,3
Mute the built-in
speakers

Previous TV channel in
DTV/TV

Display favorite channels
list

Confirm/activate button
Navigation/adjust button
RIGHT

Exit the OSD
Navigation button
DOWN

32.

33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

38.

39.

40.

41.
42.

. Next channel. When

the channel list is
displayed, it scrolls
down to next page in
the list

Previous channel.
When the channel list
is displayed, it scrolls
up to previous page in
the list

Instant Recording/
Teletext size selection
Display Recorded
List/Hold Teletext
Previous Title/Display
time in Teletext

Next Title and Reveal
Teletext

Fast-text topic
selection in Teletext
Yellow

Fast-text topic
selection in Teletext
Blue

Activate subtitles in
DTV/USB media
player

Alter TV/Radio
Channels mode
Shortcut to AV
Shortcut to DTV/TV
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Main Operations

Turning On And Off
Press Power button on the remote control

@ or the On/Off button on the control
buttons. The product will turn on and will
be ready to be used.

Select Source
Press Source button on the remote
control. Then you can see the
source list menu shown to the right.
Press Navigation Up/down button on the remote

control to select the source and confirm by
pressing Enter.

Input Source
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Volume Control

Press VOL+ / VOL- button on the remote control
to adjust the

volume level.

Press MUTE button on the remote control when
you need to mute the sound.
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OSD Menu Operation

* Press MENU button on the remote control to
access the OSD Menu. Pressing the same
button again will move you backward in the
OSD structure.

* Press ENTER button to confirm/select.

* Use LEFT & RIGHT buttons to navigate or
change the parameters of the current
sub-menu.

* Use UP & DOWN buttons to navigate in the
OSD Menu.

* Press EXIT button to exit the OSD Menu.

OSD Menu Structure
* OSD (On Screen Display) allows users to
control or adjust various features and
settings in accordance with his/her
preferences.
*Press the MENU button on the
remote control to see the main
OSD menu.

OSD Menu Operation:

* Main Menu: Press the MENU button on the
remote control to enter the main OSD menu.
First, choose Main menu item you need with
the buttons € & ».

To select a Main menu items, just press Enter
or Navigation button ¥ on the Remote
Control.

*  Sub Menu: Each menu item has its own sub
menu items to set.

*  Sub Menu items:

A: If there is no value to adjust it means there
is a sub menu which you can access by
pressing Enter and modify the menu values.
Select sub-menu item with A & ¥ buttons on
the remote control and press Enter button to
enter the submenu or change the value.

B: If there is no » part, the item has
adjustable values. Use the < & » buttons to
adjust the values.

C: If the sub-menu item is grey colored, it
means this item is not available in the
particular mode.

Brightn
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TV-Stand operations
1. Create 9 videos files and label it according the
list below.

1. The main video file which is displayed and
repeated continuously until a control button is
interacted should be labelled

00.***

(*** is the file format which can be AVI, MPG or
other supported files, see the supported file list).

The other video files should be labelled as below

01 .***
02.***
03.***
04.***
05.***
06.***
07.***
08.***

The video files are associated with the control
buttons according to the drawing below

The video files must be copied to the ROOT of an
USB Flash Memory.

Connect the USB Flash Memory to the LED
Screen USB Input and turn on the LED Screen.
TV-Stand will start to display the main file
(00.***). When a control button is interacted by
wave or touch it will display the associated video.

While displaying a video associated to a control
button you can PAUSE the displayed video by
touching or wave above the associated button. To
resume displaying the video touch or wave above
the same button again.

To display another video just touch or wave
above any control button (it is not necessary to
wait until the current video displaying is
completed).




www.american-image.com

USB Media Player

(=) Menu

& hove

This product is

equipped with high end USB Media Player. It is

capable of playing music, movies (up to 1080p

and with subtitle support), and display photos or
text documents.

To Enter USB mode
Press Source
Choose USB

Press Enter

In USB mode you can choose between:
Photos: Enables you to display several formats
of photos and images

Music: Enables you to play several formats of
music and audio files

Movie: Enables you to play several formats of
movies and video files

Text: Enables you to display TXT files

Remote Control Keys used in USB Mode

The INFO button will display available controllers
where it is possible to i.e. rotate an image. The
controllers may vary depending on the USB
mode.

Navigation Key to navigate in the different
position of the menu and press enter to activate
the function.

The AUDIO button will alter audio track (if several
audio tracks are available in the played file).

The SUB-T button will alter the subtitles or turn it
off (if several subtitles languages are available in
the played file).

The subtitle file should be saved in UNICODE In
order to display the correct characters.

Functions
Repeat the file
Go to defined time position in the file

Repeat the file. Choose between
RepéatA.] ALWAYS, ONCE or NO REPEAT

Play audio files while displaying images

Display the Playlist

Display current file’s information
Press to rotate 90 degrees CW

Press to rotate 90 degrees CW

Press to Zoom IN

Press to Zoom OUT

Press to MOVE in ZOOM mode
Define a part of a video to be repeated
Change aspect ratio

Play step forward in a video

Play slowly forward in a video




